

11.12.2019

Present: Plaintiff with counsel Sh. Vijay Kumar Rana.
Defendant no.1 with counsel Sh. Manmohan Satija.
Defendant no.2 with counsel Sh. Gagan Kumar Singhal.

An application under Order 9 Rule 7 CPC preferred on behalf of the defendant no.2 is pending. The defendant no.2 had been proceeded ex parte on 08.12.2019. The counsel for plaintiff states that the application is not being opposed. From the record, it is seen that the right of the defendant no.2 to file written statement had been closed by the court on 03.07.2015. In view thereof, the ex parte order dated 08.12.2016 against the defendant no.2 is set aside and he is permitted to join the proceedings.

Matter be re-notified for arguments on application under Order 39 Rule 4 CPC on **17.03.2020**.

(SMITA GARG)
Addl. District Judge-02,
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi:11.12.2019