

3 CS No. 948/16
NEELAM Vs. BHAGAT SINGH

24.09.2021

Case taken up today through VC from Home Office as requisitioned in view of the office order no. 6736-6759//Judl/SHD/KKD/ 2021 dated 21.08.2021 issued in the wake of Corona Virus (Covid-19) pandemic.

Present Sh. Surendra Pratap, Advocate for the plaintiff.

None for the defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has not yet received details of LR of deceased defendant from Ld. Counsel for the defendant. Perusal of the record shows that vide order dated 23.03.2021, an application for seeking discharge has been filed by Ld. Counsel for the deceased defendant. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will find out details of LR of deceased defendant and file appropriate application in this regard.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff further submits that the plaintiff had expired on 26.10.2018 and he had moved an application under order 22 Rule 3 CPC for substitution of LR of deceased plaintiff. At his request, be put up for consideration on the aforesaid application on **09.02.2022.**

(MANJUSHA WADHWA)
Addl District Judge-02/Shah
KKD Courts, Delhi/24.09.2021