

09.02.2022

Case taken up today through VC from Home Office in view of the office order no. 207-230/Judl/SHD/2022 dated 14.01.2022 issued by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara in the wake of Corona Virus (Covid-19) pandemic.

**Present : Sh. Arvind Kumar Dubey, Advocate for Sh Uma Shankar LR of the deceased Plaintiff.
None for the Defendant.**

Case is listed today for consideration on the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC for substitution of LRs of the deceased plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for Sh. Uma Shankar, one of the LRs of deceased plaintiff submits that he will file vakalatnama on behalf of other LRs of deceased plaintiff within 2 weeks. He further submits that he has also filed an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record LRs of deceased defendant.

Heard.

On filing of PF through e-mode/ordinary mode along with whatsapp number/email ID/fax number of the LRs of deceased defendant within 07 days, issue notice of the aforesaid applications i.e. application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC and application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to the LRs of deceased defendant through electronic mode as well as through ordinary mode and same be also sent on email Id of the plaintiff/counsel for serving upon the LRs of deceased defendant through e-mode as well as through other modes of service i.e. speed post/regd post/ courier, returnable for the next date of hearing. The plaintiff is directed to file affidavit of service along with proof of service and certificate under Section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act before the NDOH.

Be put up for service report of LRs of deceased defendant and for hearing on the aforesaid application on **03.11.2022**.

Shortest possible date is given considering the pendency as well as regular cause list. There is pendency of about 2300 cases which includes about 400 more than five year old cases in this court.

(Manjusha Wadhwa)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 09.02.2022.