

1 CS NO. 302/16

JYOSNA DASS Vs. BHAGAT SINGH

and

2 CS NO. 948/16

NEELAM Vs. BHAGAT SINGH

25.07.2022

Present : Associate Counsel Mr. A. K. Dubey for Plaintiff.
None for LR's of defendant (since deceased).

Be awaited.

(RAVINDER BEDI)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 25.07.2022.

It is 2.30 PM.

Present : Associate Counsel Mr. A. K. Dubey for Plaintiff.
None for LR's of defendant (since deceased) despite service.

Report over process dated 04.07.2022 on record shows that LR's of defendant (since deceased) have been served. They are absent despite service and despite calls since morning.

Application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC dated 07.02.2022 filed by plaintiff seeking impleadment of LR's of defendant/Sh. Bhagat Singh (since deceased) is pending disposal. It is stated that defendant has expired on 30.12.2019 and right to sue survives in favour of surviving LR's and application is filed within limitation.

Heard on the application.

Right to sue survives in favour of the surviving LR's of the defendant (since deceased) and the application is within limitation. In such circumstances, the application filed on behalf of the plaintiff stands allowed. LR's of the defendant (since deceased) are hereby taken on record. **Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks positively on record.**

Contd...

List the matter for evidence of plaintiff through affidavits.

To come up on **16.11.2022**.

Shortest possible date is given considering the pendency as well as regular cause list. There is pendency of about 2400 cases which includes about 400 more than five year old cases in this court.

(RAVINDER BEDI)
Additional District Judge -02
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi: 25.07.2022.