

24.07.2024

One regular stenographer is on leave and no substitute stenographer is provided.

At 11:16am

Present: Sh. Surender Partap, Mr. A.K. Dubey and Ms. Preeti,
Ld. Counsels for the plaintiff.
Sh. Yogesh Kumar, Ld. counsel for the LR's of the
defendant through VC.

Amended memo of parties filed on behalf of
plaintiff.

Summons were issued to witness namely Ramesh,
Notary Public received back with the report that he is not
available at the given address at the time when process server
visited the said address.

In view of the circumstances, **fresh summons be
issued upon witness namely Ramesh Vashistha in terms of the
order dated 14.03.2024 on filing of PF/RC, returnable for the
NDOH.**

Dasti summons be also issued.

PF be filed within 05 days from today.

Ld. counsel for LR's of defendant submits that he
needs some more time to file reply to the application under Order
XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC.

In the interest of justice, 15 days more time is
granted to LR's of defendant to file reply to the application under

(2)

Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC with an advance copy to plaintiff.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for LR of defendant, on instructions submits that defendant during his lifetime has sold the suit property. He further submits that he will file the names and particulars of the purchasers and the relevant documents qua said sale before this court within 15 days from today. Let the same be filed within 15 days from today with an advance copy to plaintiff.

Put up for compliance, reply and arguments on the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC and PE on 23.10.2024.

Date is given as per the convenience of the Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
24.07.2024