

At 02:20 PM

**File taken up on the application for police protection filed on behalf of Local Commissioner.**

**Present:** Ms. Preeti, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. A.K. Dubey,  
Ld. counsel for plaintiff.  
None for LRs of defendant.  
Sh. Prashant Bhardwaj, Ld. Local Commissioner.

Heard. File perused.

In view of the submissions and considering the order dated 09.12.2025 and contentions made in the application, application stands allowed.

**SHO, PS Karawal Nagar, Delhi, is directed to provide police protection to Ld. Local Commissioner at the suit property during his proceedings as directed vide order dated 09.12.2025.**

**The SHO is also directed to depute a woman official at the spot so that Local Commissioner proceedings could be smoothly conducted.**

Copy of present order be given *Dasti* to Ld. Local Commissioner for compliance and to supply the same to concerned SHO.

Put up for date already fixed i.e. **24.12.2025**.

(Deepanker Mohan)  
District Judge-04  
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi  
12.12.2025